pursuant to this Section of the Collective Bargaining 
Agreement in increments of two (2) hours.  No 
Association representative may utilize more than sixty 
(60) hours of Association leave in a fiscal year.  The 
President, Vice President, Secretary, and Treasurer may 
utilize one hundred twenty-five hours (125) of 
Association leave in a fiscal year.  The Association will 
notify the Office of Collective Bargaining by June 30th 
each year those employees designated as Association 
Representatives for the following fiscal year. 

C. The Association’s seven (7) bargaining team members

[...]

make available three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000) in 
fiscal year 2007, two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) in 
fiscal years 2008 and 2009 for fees and expenses for 
attendance at seminars, workshops, conferences and for 
tuition reimbursement.  Employees will have a personal cap 
of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) for the life of 
the contract and a cap of three thousand five hundred dollars 

($3,500) in any one fiscal year.  Reimbursement shall be at 
one hundred percent (100%). 

The parties shall discuss any changes in the fund at the 
State-Wide Labor/Management Committee.  These 
discussions shall include the usage of the fund to pay for 
necessary Continuing Education Units and Continuing